RESOLUTION NO. 547

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, THANKING CORBETT PLATT FOR HIS OUTSTANDING LEADERSHIP AND DEDICATION DURING HIS TENURE AS CITY COUNCILMEMBER.

WHEREAS, Corbett Platt served on the City of Gig Harbor City Council from January 6, 1992 until December 31, 1999; and

WHEREAS, Corbett is a leader who is resolute, compassionate and understanding and who values the integrity of the city's financial system, who seeks project and fiscal accountability, and who is not hesitant to say "no" if the situation so requires; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure, the City of Gig Harbor has completed several major accomplishments, including the rebuilding of every historic corridor roadway; completion of the sewer line to Gig Harbor North; innovative zoning schemes and capital facility arrangements to encourage development of the Gig Harbor North area; enlarging the Wastewater Treatment Plant; successful annexation of more than 1600 acres; establishment of the East/West Road corridor; improvements to the Jerisich Park Dock; and purchase of many acres of property to be utilized for parks and for new municipal facilities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Gig Harbor has benefitted significantly from his services on the City Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. This resolution does hereby extend to Corbett Platt appreciation for his outstanding dedication in representing the best interests of the City of Gig Harbor on the City Council.

Section 2. The City wishes Mr. Platt and his family continued happiness in the future years to come.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR this 14th day of January, 2000.

APPROVED:

XETCHEN A. WILBERT, MAYOR

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Molly M Dowslee Molly M. NOWSLEE, CITY CLERK

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 1/19/00 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 2/14/00

RESOLUTION NO. 547